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INVESTIGATION REPORT 

Case Number: WSP 22-750 

Name of Investigator: Michele Wood, Former Associate Superintendent 
Jessica Perva, Health Services Investigator 3  

Assigned by: Dr. Zainab Ghazal, Administrator, Health Services, Command C 

Date Opened: February 16, 2022. 
Reassigned on July 24, 2022. 

Date Investigation 
Closed: 

January     ,2023. 

Referral to Local Law 
Enforcement: 

N/A 

Name of Accused: Donicio Marichalar, Correctional Mental Health Counselor 2 (CMCH2) 

Name(s) of Choose an 
item. 

N/A 

Origin of Investigation: This investigation originated when CMHC2 Marichalar failed to submit a 
leave slip. Upon further review, it was found that leave slips were 
missing for additional days, which lead to the discovery of the 
allegations below.   

Allegations: 1. It is alleged that between approximately January 2021 through
February 15, 2022, on multiple occasions CMHC2 Donicio
Marichalar, was absent from the workplace and failed to provide
a leave request upon your return to work.

2. It is alleged that from approximately January 2021 through May
2022, CMHC2 Donicio Marichalar, failed to complete and submit
your payroll timecards.

List of Persons 
Interviewed 

Wayne Crowell, Mailroom Sergeant (Sgt.) - Witness 
Darren Chlipala, Health Service Manager (HSM) - Witness 
Dr. Eric Rainey-Gibson Psychologist 4 - Witness 
Donicio Marichalar Correctional Mental Health Counselor 2 (CMCH2) - 
Accused  
Jean Hardcastle Agnacy Payroll Officer (APO) – Subject matter expert 

List of Persons not 
Interviewed 

Sgt. Derek Dugger. No longer employed as of October 18, 2021. 

Witness Summary Darren Chlipala, Health Service Manager (HSM3) was interviewed 
on March 3, 2022, as a Witness. (Attachment 7) 

Wayne Crowell, Mailroom Sergeant (Sgt.) was interviewed on 
March 3, 2022, as a Witness. (Attachment 5) 
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Dr. Eric Rainey-Gibson Psychologist 4 was interviewed on March 7, 
2022, as a Witness. (Attachment 4) 

Donicio Marichalar Correctional Mental Health Counselor 2 (CMHC2) 
was interviewed on March 9, 2022, April 14, 2022, and September 
16, 2022, as the Accused. (Attachment 6, 14, 22) 

Jean Hardcastle Agancy Payroll Officer (APO) was interviewed on 
October 14, 2022, as the payroll subject matter expert.  

Timeline • March 29, 2021, CMHC2 Marichalar temporarily assigned to the
WSP mailroom.

• February 3, 2022, Dr. Rainey-Gibson requests information of
days missed by CMHC2 Marichalar from Sgt. Crowell.

• February 14, 2022, determination made to assign Just Cause
investigation.

• February 15 – March 25, 2022, CMHC2 Marichalar was on home
assignment. (Attachment 19)

• June 24, 2022, investigation reassigned. (Attachment 20)
Information/Evidence 
Related to Allegations 

Health Services Manager 3 (HSM3) Darren Chlipala was interviewed 
as a Witness on March 3, 2022. (Attachment 7) 

HSM3 Chlipala was interviewed as he had compiled a list of days that 
CMHC2 Marichalar called in sick or late. 

HSM3 Chlipala explained that the logs he submitted were from the 
Outpatient Clinic which is where Health Services staff are required to 
call into if they are going to be late or out sick. The yellow highlighted 
lines indicate the staff call-ins.   

When asked how supervisors know their staff have completed leave 
slips, he stated that supervisors are responsible for their direct reports, 
but it is the responsibility of the employee to make sure they complete 
their leave slips. The Washington State Penitentiary (WSP) does not 
have a tracking mechanism for ensuring leave slips are completed. He 
went on to say that there is also nothing in place to track the hours a 
person misses when they call in late. CMHC2 Marichalar does not work 
in the same building as his supervisors, so it is unknown the number of 
hours he misses or if he comes to work. (Attachments 7 & 11). 

Wayne Crowell, Mailroom Sgt, was interviewed as a Witness on 
March 3, 2022. (Attachment 5) 

Sgt. Crowell was interviewed as CMHC2 Marichalar’s supervisor during 
his reassignment to the mailroom pending an investigation. 

When asked how CMHC2 Marichalar notified him when he would not be 
to work Sgt. Crowell explained, CMHC2 Marichalar did not always notify 
him that he was going to be absent. The list of dates that CMHC2 
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Marichalar was gone is based on the days he did not pick up his tools. 
Sgt. Crowell said he did not know he was supposed to track CMHC2 
Marichalar absences, because CMHC2 Marichalar was already working 
in the Mailroom when Sgt. Crowell was awarded the bid for the 
Mailroom job, November 6, 2021. 

According to Sgt. Crowell, CMHC2 Marichalar called in for a variety of 
reasons; he had COVID; his family had COVID and sometimes the call-
ins were weather related. Sgt. Crowell was unsure as to who CMHC2 
Marichalar was supposed to turn his leave slips into. (Attachment 5). 

Dr. Eric Rainey-Gibson, Psychologist 4, was interviewed on March 
7, 2022. (Attachment 4) 

Dr. Rainey-Gibson was interviewed as CMHC2 Marichalar supervisor 
prior to CMHC2 Marichalar reassignment to the Mailroom.  

Dr. Rainey-Gibson stated he had no idea why CMHC2 Marichalar was 
absent. CMHC2 Marichalar did not call him directly but called the 
Outpatient Clinic instead.  According to Dr. Rainey-Gibson, CMHC2 
Marichalar stopped calling in sometime last October 2021.  

Dr. Rainey-Gibson admitted that there is no tracking mechanism to track 
how much time someone misses when they call in sick or to verify if they 
come in later in the day. CMHC2 Marichalar was supposed to email Dr. 
Rainey-Gibson each day when he came into work and when he left but 
he didn’t. 

According to Dr. Rainey-Gibson he did not know when CMHC2 
Marichalar was at work and when he wasn’t.  He stated he had no 
contact with CMHC2 Marichalar after March of last year, after CMHC2 
Marichalar was assigned to the Mailroom.  

When asked if he had anything else to add, Dr. Rainey-Gibson said this 
is not new behavior for CMHC2 Marichalar.  During a review of staff 
leave usage conducted in 2020 he noticed that there were times 
CMHC2 Marichalar called in but did not complete leave slips.  Dr. 
Rainey Gibson worked with HR and Payroll to get CMHC2 Marichalar 
caught up on his leave slips. In mid-2020 Dr. Rainey-Gibson issued a 
Letter of Concern to CMHC2 Marichalar regarding his attendance 
issues.  

CMHC2 Donicio Marichalar was interviewed as the Accused on 
March 9, 2022. (Attachment 6) 

CMHC2 Marichalar stated he missed a lot of time due to COVID and 
was not aware of the amount of time lost. He acknowledged it is his 
responsibility to complete leave slips and found it surprising that he did 
not turn in slips. 
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CMHC2 Marichalar said he did not believe he had to complete 
timecards once he was reassigned to the Mailroom. 

He also added that he was told to call in to the Mailroom Sgt. if he was 
not going to be to work and for his leave. (Attachment 6) 

CMHC2 Donicio Marichalar was interviewed again on April 14, 
2022. (Attachment 18) 

CMHC2 Marichalar was interviewed again to clarify some of his original 
answers and seek clarification of his understanding of the process for 
submitting leave requests as well as his understanding of the 
consequences for not submitting leave requests.  

On two occasions he was waiting to talk to the Mailroom Sgt. on how to 
fill out leave slips for Covid and how to file for L&I for Covid.  

CMHC2 Marichalar states, he knows he has been completing leave 
slips, that he would be stupid for not turning them in. At the end of the 
interview, he said he was flabbergasted that he did not complete the 
leave slips.   

CMHC2 Marichalar acknowledged he is responsible for turning in leave 
slips for time missed. He also acknowledged that failing to turn in leave 
in leave slips makes it look like he is stealing from the state. He still 
could not provide an explanation as why he did not turn in leave slips.  
CMHC2 Marichalar stated he has been completing leave slips but could 
offer no explanation as to why they were not showing in the system.  

CMHC2 Marichalar said, he was told by HSM1 Crystal Abdulwahid to 
stop calling into the Outpatient Clinic but instead call the Mailroom Sgt. 
However, during HSM1 Abdulwahid’s interview she, couldn’t recall the 
conversation. HSM1 Abdulwahid said, she would have redirected him to 
his letter which stated he needed to notify the Mailroom Sgt. 
(Attachment 17)  

CMHC2 Marichalar stated he has not been turning in timecards since he 
was reassigned to the Mailroom.  He has not received any notices from 
the timecard system for timecards not submitted. (Attachment 18) 

CMHC2 Donicio Marichalar was interviewed again on September 
15, 2022. (Attachment 21) 

Allegation 1: 

Prior to my interview with CMHC2 Marichalar, I discovered all additional 
dates had been accounted for, except the week of January 25-28, 2021, 
and February 19, 2021. Upon further review January 25-28, 2021, had 
been noted on CMHC2 Marichalar’s approved timecard as “screened 
out”. (Attachment 16 pg. 5) I asked CMHC2 Marichalar why he failed to 
submit a leave request for the 32 hours of absence that week. CMHC2 
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Marichalar explained that he’d been screened out several times 
between 2021 and 2022 for none of which he submitted an HRMS leave 
slip. CMHC2 Marichalar said, “When I returned after having COVID, I 
was never asked to submit a leave slip or claim those hours. It was my 
understanding when you get COVID and are screened out the screener 
and/or contract nurse who would contact me would then relay that 
information to HR and/or my supervisor and the time I was out would be 
accounted for.” I was able to contact WSP Mapping and gather all the 
dates CMHC2 Marichalar was screen out between January 2021 and 
August 2022. (Attachment 20) On February 19, 2021, CMHC2 
Marichalar noted on his approved timecard 1.5 hours of leave, HRMS 
shows not leave slip for that date. (Attachment 16 pg.6) I asked 
CMHC2 Marichalar if he could account for that date and the missing 
leave slip? CMHC2 Marichalar said, “I don’t recall. This was 20 months 
ago.”  

Mapped out dates:  
January 22-29, 2021 
February 1-4, 2022  
February 8-9, 2022 

Allegation 2: 

When I asked why he failed to submit timecards between March 16, 
2021 – September 15, 2022, CMHC2 Marichalar said, “I don’t know” 
“During my reassignment I wasn’t submitting timecards just leave slips.” 
CMHC2 Marichalar was reassigned to the mailroom on March 29, 2021. 
(Attachment 3) I asked CMHC2 Marichalar if he received the auto-
generated timecard reminders? CMHC2 Marichalar said, “No.” CMHC2 
Marichalar explained, recently he had been searching for his outlook 
deleted folder and found several unopened timecard reminders emails. 
CMHC2 Marichalar couldn’t recall seeing these email reminders in his 
inbox. 

Investigators note allegation 1: 

Between October 2021 - February 15, 2022, CMHC2 Marichalar was 
absent 30, eight hour shifts for a total of 240 hours.  

• The dates for those shifts are as follows; 11/5/21, 11/15/21,
11/17/21, 11/24/21, 11/30/21, 12/02/21, 12/03/21, 12/09/21,
12/14/21, 12/20/21, 12/23/21, 1/3/22, 1/5/22, 1/6/22, 1/7/22,
1/10/22, 1/12/22, 1/19/22, 1/21/22, 1/24/22, 1/25/22, 1/26/22,
1/27/22, 1/28/22, 2/1/22, 2/2/22, 2/3/22, 2/4/22, and 2/7/22.  He
was also late for work on 1/31/22 and 2/11/22 for a total of 8.3
hours. Bolded dates are confirmed mapped out dates.
(Attachment 8 & 21)

The dollar amount of missed days is $8,987.52. 
(Attachment 13) No leave slips were submitted for the time missed as 
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outlined above. (Attachment 9) Per CMHC2 Marichalar letter assigning 
him to the mailroom dated March 26, 2021, any scheduled or 
unscheduled leave was to be authorized by Dr. Rainey-Gibson. The 
Mailroom Sgt. was also to be notified of any leave. (Attachment 3) 

During this investigation, it was discovered that there are at least 7 
additional days CMHC2 Marichalar was absent and for which he did not 
turn in leave slips. The following additional dates prepared by Dr. 
Rainey-Gibson. (Attachment 11) The dates are as follows; 1/5/21, 
1/14/21, 1/20/21, 1/21/21, 2/17/21, 2/19/21, and 2/22/21. During my 
review I discovered the only non-accounted for time that shows both on 
the timecard and on the supervisors, note was 2/19/2021 for an 
uncounted time of 1.5 hours. The additional dates have corresponding 
leave slips and approved timecards reflecting the leave in question.  

• 1/5/2021 was approved in HRMS and on approved
timecard. (Attachment 10 pg.3)

• 1/14/2021 Dr. Rainey-Gibson indicates that CMHC2
Marichalar was late however, no leave was submitted for
this date and Dr. Rainey-Gibson approved the timecard in
TCS with no leave noted for 01/14/2021. (Attachment 10
pg.4)

• 1/20/2021 & 1/21/2021 is on the approved timecard and
have all been submitted in HRMS. (Attachment 10 pg.
5&6)

• 1/25/2021-1/28/2021 timecard shows 32 hours of leave.
No HRMS leave request was submitted (Timecard says
screened out).

• 2/17/2021 This date is on the handwritten note as late.
However, Dr. Rainey-Gibson Approved a timecard that
indicated no leave was used on this date and no leave has
been submitted in HRMS. (Attachment 10 pg.7)

• 2/19/2021 1.5 hours of leave on approved timecard no
HRMS submissions. when I asked CMHC2 Marichalar if
he could account for this date he replied, “I don’t know that
was 20 months ago”. (Attachment 10 pg.8)

• 2/22/2021 This date was on the handwritten note from Dr.
Rainey-Gibson. However, no leave reflection on approved
timecard and no leave request in HRMS.  (Attachment 10
pg.9)

Investigators note allegation 2: 

CMHC2 Marichalar could provide no justification for failing to submit 
timecards for the following pay periods.   

3/16/2021- No timecard submission  
4/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
4/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
5/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
5/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
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6/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
6/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
7/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
7/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
8/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
8/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
9/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
9/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
10/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
10/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
11/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
11/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
12/1/2021 – No timecard submission 
12/16/2021 – No timecard submission 
1/1/2022 – No timecard submission 
1/16/2022 – No timecard submission 
2/1/2022 – No timecard submission 
2/16/2022 – No timecard submission 
3/1/2022 – No timecard submission 
4/16/2022 – No timecard submission 
5/1/2022 – No timecard submission 

Jean Hardcastle Agency Payroll officer was interviewed on October 
14, 2022. (Attachment 25) 

APO Hardcastle was asked by the Appointing Authority and Human 
Recourses to determine if a particular set of dates had HRMS leave 
slips submission. APO Hardcastle audited CMHC2 Marichalar leave 
and created an excel spreadsheet. (Attachment 26) APO Hardcastle 
explained that several of the dates provided had been affected by paid 
leave accrual dates and possible overpayment to CMHC2 Marichalar. 
APO Hardcastle explained the accrual process “If leave is taken prior to 
the 16th of the month that’s when things can become an issue. Accrual is 
earned when you have 80 hours in pay status. So, if paid leave turns into leave 
without pay it could push his accrual out further and further.”  APO 
Hardcastle requested a separate meeting with the Appointing Authority 
to discuss the overpayment and calculate the exact amount owed. 
 Report of Retaliation: No retaliation reported. 

Attachments: 1. Investigation assignment letters
2. Investigation extension approval
3. CMHC2 Marichalar temporary assignment letter March 26, 2021
4. Dr. Eric Rainey-Gibson interview packet and related emails
5. Sgt. Wayne Crowell interview packet
6. CMHC2 Marichalar interview packet
7. HSM3 Darren Chlipala interview packet
8. Email thread reflecting work hours missed by CMHC2 Marichalar
9. Report of Leave requests for CMHC2 Marichalar March 2021-
October 2021
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10. Email thread and log of additional hours of work missed by CMHC2
Marichalar with no leave requests
11. Dates CMHC2 Marichalar was not at work by Dr. Rainey-Gibson
12. Date Sgt. Crowell was assigned to Mailroom email
13. Email confirming CMHC2 Marichalar did not fill out timecards and
CMHC2 Marichalar salary
14. CMHC2 Marichalar PDP for 3/1/19 through 3/1/2020
15. CMHC2 Marichalar PDP for 3/1/20 through 3/1/2021
16. Timecards
17. Email regarding directions for reporting absences
18. CMHC2 Marichalar second interview packet
19. Home assignement
20. WSP/DOTS mapping dates
21. CMHC2 Marichalar third interview packet
22. HRMS leave slips
23. Late timecard reminder email
24. Time Card System Employee User Guide
25. APO Jean Hardcastle interview packet
26. Leave audit spreadsheet

The contents of this document may be eligible for public disclosure.  Social Security Numbers are considered confidential information and 
will be redacted in the event of such a request.  This form is governed by Executive Order 00-03, RCW 42.56, and RCW 40.14. 

Case:  WSP22-750 
Revision date:  9-26-2022 
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Data classification category 1 

  
 

INTERVIEW ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
Case ID number:  22-750  Date of interview:  10/14/2022  
 
Interviewee:  Jean Hardcastle  Title:  Agency Payroll Officer   Appointing Authority: Jeannie Miller 
(Include title or DOC # and housing assignment, as applicable) 

 
As an interviewee, I have been informed of the circumstances under which the Department of 
Corrections releases information.  By signing this form, I acknowledge that I have been informed that 
the information I provide, including my identity, may be subject to release by the Department pursuant 
to applicable collective bargaining agreements, RCW 42.56 (Public Records Act), court order, 
subpoena, and/or other legal authority. 
The Department prohibits retaliation against any person because of their involvement in the reporting 
or investigation of a complaint.  The Department will treat retaliation as a separate offense subject to 
administrative investigation, discipline, and/or corrective action.  Any concerns regarding retaliation 
are to be reported to the Appointing Authority. 
Individual who is under the Department’s jurisdiction 

 I understand that this is an active and ongoing investigation.  In order to protect the integrity of the 
investigation, I understand that discussion of any related information is to be limited only to 
persons who have a need to know. 

Employee/Contract Staff/Volunteer  
 I have been advised this interview is for internal administrative purposes only. I understand that 
refusing to cooperate with the investigation may result in me being disciplined for insubordination, 
up to and including termination of employment/volunteer service or the termination of my contract.  
I acknowledge that I am required to fully and honestly answer all relevant and material questions.   

 I have been further advised that this is an active and ongoing investigation and that I may not 
discuss it with anyone in the workplace except the Appointing Authority or a Human Resources 
employee, union representative, legal counsel, or person with whom I have a legally privileged 
relationship.  I also have been advised that I am to refrain from discussing the issues in this 
investigation with anyone who may be a witness, to avoid jeopardizing the integrity of the 
investigation. 

 I understand that information related to allegations/incidents of sexual misconduct will only be 
disclosed to staff when necessary for related treatment, investigation, and other security and 
management decisions.  Breaches of confidentiality may be subject to corrective/disciplinary 
action. 

Interview of accused (If required, check appropriate box) 
  I understand that I am being compelled to answer questions related to conduct that might be 
criminal. I understand that refusing to cooperate with the investigation may result in me being 
disciplined for insubordination, up to and including termination of employment/volunteer service or 
the termination of my contract.  I acknowledge that I am required to fully and honestly answer all 
relevant and material questions.  If criminal charges are pending, or may be filed against me 
related to the conduct being investigated, I understand that statements I make in this investigation 
cannot be used against me in a criminal proceeding pursuant to Garrity v. New Jersey. 
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Other (members of the public) 
 My participation/attendance in this interview is voluntary.  I have been advised that a witness of 
my choosing can accompany me during the interview at my request.  Based on this information, I 
consent to participate in this interview.   

 

  10/14/2022 
Interviewee signature Date 
 
 
Jessica Perva     10/14/2022  
Investigator name Signature Date 
The contents of this document may be eligible for public disclosure.  Social Security Numbers are considered confidential information and 
will be redacted in the event of such a request.  This form is governed by Executive Order 16-01, RCW 42.56, and RCW 40.14.  Upon 
completion, the data classification category may change. 
Distribution: ORIGINAL - Final Investigation Report 



INTERVIEW SUMMARY 
 

Case Number: 22-750 
Interviewee Name: Jean Hardcastle, Agency Payroll Officer  
Investigator Name: Jessica Perva, Investigator 3  
Interview Date: 10/14/2022 
Interview Location: Teams  
 
 
Have you reviewed the interview acknowledgement form? Yes  
 
Do you have any questions about it? No  
 
How long have you worked for the department? 19 years  
 
What position do you hold? Agency payroll officer. 
 
How did you become involved in the audit for Donicio Marichalar?  I was asked to determine if a 
particular set of dates had HRMS leave submission. I decided to put the spreadsheet together because the 
number of discrepancies with Donicio’s leave.  
 
Can you walk me through your spreadsheet? The dates within spreadsheet is what was provided to me 
by HRC Lisa Morrow as well as the dates discovered in HRMS. There’s a second tab within the 
spreadsheet that has screenshots of what was in TCS. I discovered that some timecards had been approved 
some had only been created and some hadn’t been started. I added notes on each of the dates I noticed had 
discrepancies.  
 
They ultimately had wanted to know the effect on pay. However, I couldn’t provide the exact number as 
some of the leave will have a pay consequence because Donicio seemingly used more leave that what was 
available to him. There were still decisions to be made on the leave that was approved on the timecard yet 
wasn’t submitted in HRMS. I can’t provide an amount until I get answers on each date that was provided.  
 
What answers are you looking for? Whether or not he will be charged that leave or not. If you need a 
monetary value, I can provide that I just need solid answers for each day.  
 
Can you walk me through the accrual process? Yes. Part of the issue with this is if Donicio goes below 
80 hours of pay status in a month, then he won’t get his accrual. So, staff do not receive accrual until they 
have 80 hours of pay status let’s say the system right now doesn’t know Donicio has leave without pay 
so, he got his accrual on the 16th and uses it on the 17th.  But we found out he used two days of leave 
without pay prior to the 15th so that’s going to bump his accrual out to the 18th and now he’s leave without 
pay on the 17th so that bumps his accrual to the 19th. This has a chronological effect of when he gets his 
accrual. So, until I have answers on the dates, I can’t give anything solid without knowing very 
specifically what is happening with the reported dates.  
 
If leave is taken prior to the 16th of the month that’s when things can become an issue. Accrual is earned 
when you have 80 hours in pay status. So, if paid leave turns into leave without pay it could push his 
accrual out further and further.  
 



Does the accrual time affect the final number? Absolutely.  I really should say it depends on the 
circumstance outline above. 
 
Is there anything you’d like to add? I’m assuming that the AA will require Donicio to submit leave for 
some of these dates however any that do become leave without pay will be an over payment. We will then 
have to send an over payment letter unless the AA wanted to go a different route.  Once the final 
number’s been decided we will follow the over payment process unless directed otherwise.  
 
Would the repayment be out of pocket? Yes, because he was paid the time already that he didn’t have.  
 
I attest the above statements are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 
 

Interviewee Signature: _____ ____ Date: 10/18/2022 



From: Hardcastle, Jean O. (DOC)
To: Perva, Jessica L. (DOC); Morrow, Lisa M. (DOC); Ghazal, Zainab A. (DOC)
Subject: FW: Marichalar
Date: Tuesday, January 24, 2023 4:44:45 PM
Attachments: Leave Changes Log - 776382.xlsx

Marichalar Leave Audit 2021 - May 2022.xlsx
Importance: High

Please see Julia’s notes below.  As of right now the gross overpayment is a total of $8,987.52.  That
overpayment has been offset in the system and nothing has been collected.  We will await further
instruction regrading collection.
 
 
Thank you for being so patient.  November though the first pay period in February is our absolute
busiest time of year.
 
Thank you and please let us know if you have any additional questions.

 
Jean Hardcastle
Department of Corrections - Agency Payroll Officer
Phone (360) 890-0304
Fax (360) 586-6006
Mail Stop 41145
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential, proprietary, privileged and/or private
information. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity designated above. If you are
not the intended recipient of this message, please notify the sender immediately, and delete the message and any
attachments. Any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of this message or any attachments by an
individual or entity other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 

From: Little, Julia L. (DOC) <julia.little@doc1.wa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2023 4:34 PM
To: Hardcastle, Jean O. (DOC) <johardcastle@DOC1.WA.GOV>
Cc: Henderson, Alysha M. (DOC) <alysha.henderson@DOC1.WA.GOV>
Subject: RE: Marichalar
 
Hi Jean,
 
Got everything keyed and have the overpayment amount. The overpayment is a total of
$8,987.52.
 
I have attached a spreadsheet of the changes I made and also attached your original leave
tracking spreadsheet where I added my notes to your notes.
 
I have keyed all of the 3231 offsets until we have further instruction on how to proceed from
here. Let me know if you need any additional information.



 
Thank you!
 
 
Best Regards,
 

JULIA LITTLE
WA Department of Corrections
Fiscal Analyst 4 – Payroll Supervisor & Overpayment Lead
Hours: 8:00am – 4:30pm Mon. – Fri.
Office phone: (360) 485-1459
MS: 41145
 
 
 
 
 

From: Hardcastle, Jean O. (DOC) <johardcastle@DOC1.WA.GOV> 
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2023 4:54 PM
To: Little, Julia L. (DOC) <julia.little@doc1.wa.gov>
Subject: Marichalar
 
I will come see you and go over it with you.
 

 
Jean Hardcastle
Department of Corrections - Agency Payroll Officer
Phone (360) 890-0304
Fax (360) 586-6006
Mail Stop 41145
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential, proprietary, privileged and/or private
information. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity designated above. If you are
not the intended recipient of this message, please notify the sender immediately, and delete the message and any
attachments. Any disclosure, reproduction, distribution or other use of this message or any attachments by an
individual or entity other than the intended recipient is prohibited.
 
 




